# OP \$40.00 4030317

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM364768

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Ŀ	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
_		•

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mammen Glass and Mirror, Inc.		11/04/2015	CORPORATION: TEXAS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Glass Fab, LLC
Street Address:	2519 Fairmount Street
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4030317	M3 GLASS TECHNOLOGIES

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149993623

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149994487

**Email:** jfulmer@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: Jason R. Fulmer

Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	140909/000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason R. Fulmer
SIGNATURE:	/Jason R. Fulmer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Glass Fab - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Glass Fab - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Glass Fab - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Glass Fab - Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0332

900346438

source=Glass Fab - Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0333

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of November 4, 2015, is between Mammen Glass and Mirror, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignor"), and Glass Fab, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Parties" and sometimes individually referred to as a "Party"). This Agreement is being executed and delivered pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated November 4, 2015, between Assignor and Assignee and the other parties thereto (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, assign, convey, and deliver to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest to, and Assignee desires to purchase and accept, each of the trademarks and service marks reflected on Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Sale and Transfer of Marks</u>. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts, the Marks that are shown on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the USPTO applications for registration or registrations thereof, as the case may be, and all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to, and under, the Marks, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect hereto, and in and to all causes of action, either at law or in equity for past, present or future infringement of said Marks. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and Assignee each agree that from and after the date of this Agreement, each of them will, and will cause their respective affiliates to, execute and deliver such further instruments of transfer and take such other action as may reasonably be requested by any party hereto to carry out the purposes and intents of this Agreement and the Purchase Agreementso that the transfer of the Marks to Assignee is recorded with the USPTO, including, without limitation, by completion, signature, response email, online actions, notarization and/or filing of all documents necessary to record such sale and transfer.
- 3. Attorney in Fact. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, in the name of Assignor, but on behalf and for the benefit of Assignee, to demand, collect, and receive for the account of Assignee all of the Marks hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed by Assignor to Assignee; to institute or prosecute, in the name of Assignor or otherwise, all Proceedings that Assignee may deem necessary or convenient in order to realize upon, affirm, or obtain title or possession of or to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in or to the Marks hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee or intended so to be; to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits, or Proceedings with respect to any of the Marks sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed hereunder or intended so to be; and to do all such

Trademark Assignment Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0334

legal acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee shall deem advisable. The foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Assignor.

- 4. **Relation to Purchase Agreement**. This Agreement is delivered pursuant to and is subject to the Purchase Agreement. Assignor and Assignee each agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail. This Agreement, together with the Purchase Agreement and Exhibits and Schedules thereto, constitute the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to choice of law principles.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision hereof is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be fully severable and this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision never comprised a part hereof; the remaining provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by its severance. Furthermore, in lieu of such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision, there shall be added automatically as a part hereof a provision as similar in its terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement (a) may be modified only by a writing signed by each Party, (b) may be executed in counterparts, (c) is binding on the Parties and their successors, and assigns, and (d) is not to be construed against the Party primarily responsible for preparing this Agreement. There are no oral agreements between the Parties. Copies of manually executed signature page(s) to this Agreement that are faxed, or sent by .pdf, .tif, .gif, .jpeg or similar attachment to electronic mail, will be fully binding and enforceable without the need for delivery of the manually executed signature page(s). Any Schedule or Exhibit referred to herein is incorporated by reference herein. The captions in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered in interpreting this Agreement. Use of "herein," "hereof," "hereby" or similar terms refer to this Agreement as a whole. The reference to any gender shall be construed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter. Time is of the essence with respect to all of the obligations in this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

first written above.
ASSIGNOR:
MAMMEN GLASS AND MIRROR, INC.
By: Chiel Lauren
Chris Mammen, President
ASSIGNEE:
GLASS FAB, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	each of the undersigned has executed	this Agreement	as of the date
first written above.			

# ASSIGNOR:

MAMMEN GLASS AND MIRROR, INC.

By:	 
Name:	 
Title:	

ASSIGNEE:

GLASS FAB, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0337

# **EXHIBIT A**

Word Mark M3 GLASS TECHNOLOGIES Goods and Services IC 011. US 013 021 023 031 034. G & S: Custom glass products for residential and commercial use, namely, shower doors, shower enclosures, bathtub enclosures; solar collector glass components, namely, photovoltaic collector panels. FIRST USE: 20070131. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20070131

Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 77873275 Filing Date November 16, 2009 Current Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A Published for Opposition July 12, 2011 Registration Number 4030317 Registration Date September 27, 2011 Owner (REGISTRANT) MAMMEN GLASS AND MIRROR, INC. DBA M3 GLASS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION TEXAS 2924 Rock Island Road Irving TEXAS 75060 Attorney of Record Priscilla L. Dunckel, Esq. Disclaimer NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "GLASS TECHNOLOGIES" APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN Type of Mark TRADEMARK. SERVICE MARK Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

Gardere01 - 7256148v.2 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/07/2015 REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0338